## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5148549

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CW RENTAL & SALES, LLC	04/02/2018

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	UNITED METALS, L.L.C.
Street Address:	PO BOX 1219
City:	CALDWELL
State/Country:	IDAHO
Postal Code:	83606

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9574697

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (317)236-9907

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 317-635-8900

Email: ptodocket@bgdlegal.com Correspondent Name: JOHN V. DANILUCK

Address Line 1: BINGHAM GREENEBAUM DOLL LLP Address Line 2: 10 WEST MARKET STREET, SUITE 2700

Address Line 4: INDIANAPOLIS, INDIANA 46204

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	624575.100001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOHN V. DANILUCK
SIGNATURE:	/John V. Daniluck/
DATE SIGNED:	09/19/2018

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Bill of Sale and Assignmen - signed#page1.tif source=Bill of Sale and Assignmen - signed#page2.tif source=Bill of Sale and Assignmen - signed#page3.tif

**PATENT** REEL: 046913 FRAME: 0352 505101789

### BILL OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT

CW RENTAL & SALES, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company ("Seller"), for good and valuable consideration, hereby grants, bargains, sells, assigns, transfers, conveys and delivers unto UNITED METALS, L.L.C., an Idaho limited liability company ("Buyer"), and its successors and assigns forever, the following assets:

- 1.1 The InnerFlow Pipe Systems Cutting Machines and Accessories and other tangible assets itemized on Schedule A attached hereto;
- 1.2 Cat Telehandler, Model TH 103 Serial # CAT TH 103 K3PNO2881;
- 1.3 Hyster 50 Fortis, Model no. H50F, Serial # L177B04239B;
- 1.4 All tradenames and trademarks of Seller using the name "InnerFlow" including, but not limited to, the trademarks issued by the United States Patent and Trademark Office bearing registration no. 4359436 and 4394965;
- 1.5 The patent(s) issued by the United State Patent and Trademark Office for the InnerFlow Pipe System bearing patent no. US9,574,697 B1
- 1.6 The University of Minnesota Saint Anthony Falls Laboratory Hydraulics Reports, dated 8/16/13 and 11/30/15 pertaining to N Values and Hydraulic Calculations, including all copies of said reports and any amendments thereto in Seller's possession; and
- 1.7 All goodwill of the Seller's business relating to the foregoing assets transferred hereunder.

The Seller covenants to the Buyer that Seller is the owner of said personal property free, clear and discharged from all former grants, charges, taxes, judgments, mortgages, liens and encumbrances thereon, and that Seller will warrant and defend the same from all lawful claims.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Seller has executed this instrument effective the Ava day of April 2018.

SELLER:

CW Rental & Sales, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company

Chris E. Wisehart, Manager

BILL OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT - 1

PATENT REEL: 046913 FRAME: 0353 By: Mara Wolkart
Tamara Wisehart, Manager

STATE OF INDIANA	)
	: ss
County of RANDOLPH	)

I, a notary public, in and for said County in said State, hereby certify that Chris E. Wisehart and Tamara Wisehart whose names as the managers of CW RENTAL & SALES, LLC, an Indiana limited liability company, are signed to the foregoing instrument or conveyance and who are known to me, acknowledged before me on this day that, being informed of the contents of the conveyance, they, as such managers and with full authority, executed the same voluntarily for and as the act of said limited liability company.

TAMARA K. GARD

NOTA RY

NOTA

Notary Public for Indiana

My Commission Expires: 9-1-18

# SCHEDULE "A"

# Cutting Machines and Accessories and other tangible assets

[see attached list]

BILL OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT- 3

**RECORDED: 09/19/2018** 

PATENT REEL: 046913 FRAME: 0355